ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
GREG ABBOTT

May 25, 2012

Ms. Judi S. Rawls

Police Admin. Lnga Counsel
Beaumont Pc i ¢ Department
P.O. Box 382

Beaumont, Eu&s 77704-3827

OR2012-08038

Dear Ms. Rawls:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the “Act™), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Yourrequest was
assigned [D# 454781,

The Beaumont Police Department (the “department”) received a request for a specified
offense report, including the name of the victim who made the report in a specified offense
report.  You claim the requested information is excepted from disclosure under
sections 552.101 and 552.108 of the Government Code. We have considered the cxupt;ons
you claim and reviewed the submitted information.

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure “information considered

to be confi iumaf by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by udma decision.” GO\*’E

Code § 552.101. Section 552.101 of the Government Code encompasses section 58.007 of

the Fami Coc Juvenile law enforcement records relating to conduct that occurred on or

after Sej )Ltmbcr Iv 1997 are confidential under section 58.007(c) which reads as follows:
(c) Except as provided by Subsection (d), law enforcement records and files
concerning a child and information stored, by electronic means or Otém wise,
concerning the child from which a record or file could be generated may not
be disclosed to the public and shall be:

(1)1f maintained on paper or microfilm, kept separate from adult files
and records;

PostT Orrice Box 12548, AusTin, TEXAS 78711-2548  7TEL: {512) 463-2100 WWW.TEXASATTORNEVGENERAL GOV

din Egual Empioymens Gpporsunity Employer « Printed on Recycled Paper



Ms. Judi S. Rawls - Page

(2) if maintained electronically in the same computer system as
records or files relating to adults, be accessible under controls that ar
separate and distinct from controls to access clectronic data
concerning adults; and

i
o

G

(3) maintained on a local basis only and not sent to a central state or
federal depository, except as provided by Subchapters B, D, and E.

Fam. Code § 58.007(c). For purposes of section 58.007(¢c), “child” means a person w ho 1S
ten years of age or older and under seventeen years oi age. See id. § 51.02(2).
Se cuo 1 58.007(c) does not apply to information that relates to a juvenile as a complamant,
victim, witness, or other involved party, and not as a suspect or offender. You argue the

submitted information is subject to section 58.007(c) of the Family Code. Lnon review, we

:*zd you have not demonstrated how the submitted niom ation, which mvolves an adult
suspect, involves juvenile conduct for purposes of section 58.007 of the Family Code.
Accordingly, the department may not withhold the submitted information under
section 55“.10*; of the Government Code on that basis.

Section 552.108(a)(2) of the Government Code excepts from disclosure “[1]nformation held

by a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or
J o el

prosecution of crime . . . if . . . it is information that deals with the detection, investigation,

or prosecution of crime onlv in relation to an investigation that did not result in conviction
or deferr a adjudication[.]” Gov’t Code § 552.108(a)(2). A governmental body ULEE ning
section 552.108(a)(2) must demonstrate the requested information ldatas to a criminal
investigation that concluded in a final result other than a conviction or deferred adju u;catéon
Id., see fzs’ » 552.301(e1)(A). You inform us the submu dcd Wformation relates to a case

“that has \oz resulted in conviction or deferred adjudication.” You also state there h ’¥Sb'
no final result. We note section 552.108(a)(2) is applicable only if the information at issue
1s related to a concluded criminal case “that did not result in conviction or deferre
adjudication.” /d. § 552.108(a)(2). Thus, having considered your representations, we Fn
vou have not dunonbtmtui the submitted information falls within the scope of
section 5532.108(a)(2). We therefore conclude the department may not with Eo%d the
submitted information under section 552.108(a)(2) of the Government Code. As you raise
no further exceptions against disclosure, the submitted information must be released.

This letter ruling 1s limited to the particular information at issue in this request and himited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibili iif*s of the
governmental b /d‘ dhd of the requestor. For more information concerning th
z'cspmzsib"‘ ies, please visit our website at hitp://www.oag.state tx us/open/is ot D,
or call the Office of the Attorney General’s Open Government Ho hm toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
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st be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of

information under the Act m
toll free at (888) 672-6787.

+
L
the Attorney Genera l

Charles Galindo Jr.
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division
CG/em

Ref:  ID# 454781

Enc.  Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)



